GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 784
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 08/02/2023

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND EMPLOYMENT AMONG TRIBAL
POPULATION

784 SHRI A. A. RAHIM:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the data on total number and percentage of Tribal students completing 10th standard,12th standard, undergraduate, post-graduate and doctorate level education, each year for the last five years, State-wise;
and

(b) the employment rate among tribal population, year-wise for the last five years, Statewise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a): As per information received from Department of School Education & Literacy (DoSE&L), Ministry of Education, number and percentage of students passed in class 10 and class 12, Board wise, for past five years (2016-2020) is given at Annexure-I.

Further, State-wise data on out-turn/ pass-out for All Categories and Schedules Tribes in Higher education, which includes Ph.D., M. Phil., Post Graduate, Under Graduate, Post Graduate Diploma, Diploma, Certificate, Integrated, for the year 2020-21 as per All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE) report published by Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education is given at Annexure-II.

(b): As informed Ministry of Statistics &Programme Implementation (MoS&PI), ‘State-wise data on employment rate among tribal population’ is not maintained at the central level. However, estimated Worker Population Ratio (WPR) according to usual status (Principal status + Subsidiary status) for Scheduled Tribes at all-India level from the Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) conducted by the National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), MoSPI during 2017-18 (July 2017 — June 2018), 2018-19
(July 2018 — June 2019), 2019-20 (July 2019 — June 2020) and 2020-21(July 2020 — June 2021), is
given in the table below.
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Table: Worker Population Ratio (WPR) (in per cent) according to usual status (ps+ss) for Scheduled Tribes during 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21

Social group

WPR (in percent) according to usual status (ps+ss)

PLFS, 2017-18

PLFS, 2018-19

PLFS, 2019-20

PLFS, 2020-21

)

2

3)

4

o)

ST

40.0

40.6

45.5

47.9

Source: Annual Report, PLFS, MoSPI
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Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 784 for 08.02.2023 regarding ‘Educational attainment and employment among tribal population’
Number and Percentage of Students Passed in Class X, Board wise — Scheduled Tribes (ST):
(2016-2020)

SIL.
No.

Name of the Board

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Number
of
Students
Passed

% of
Students
Passed

Number
of
Students
Passed

% of
Students
Passed

Number
of
Students
Passed

% of
Students
Passed

Number
of
Students
Passed

% of
Students
Passed

Number
of
Students
Passed

% of
Students
Passed

Central Board of
Secondary Education,
New Delhi

48461

86.6

54940

943

44520

74.8

51316

79.9

59531

87.3

Council for the Indian
School Certificate
Examinations, New
Delhi

5310

97.1

5646

97.2

5778

97.3

6271

98.0

6468

99.0

Board of Secondary
Education, Andhra
Pradesh

27650

88.5

25336

83.2

28690

88.4

30683

97.5

32890

100.0

Assam Sanskrit Board

1406

67.7

New Delhi Rashtriya
Sanskrit Sansthan

54.5

14

82.4

16

100.0

75.0

14

100.0

Board of Secondary
Education Assam

44979

51.9

37794

50.5

41223

59.2

43674

64.6

42111

63.1

BanasthaliVidyapith,
Rajasthan

12

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

12

100.0

Bihar School
Education Board

10398

46.7

12317

47.0

23306

67.1

27449

83.5

29839

89.1

Bihar Sanskrit
Shiksha Board
Patna

668

78.1

473

98.1

10

Chhattisgarh Board
of Secondary
Education

65461

53.2

67020

58.5

75942

70.5

77055

72.0

81987

75.2

11

ChhatisgarhSanskriti
Vidya Mandalam

314

99.1

278

97.5

326

97.0

221

96.9

301

93.8

12

Goa Board of
Secondary & Higher
Secondary Education

2189

91.4

2074

93.5

2188

93.8

2012

94.0

2053

94.5

13

Gujarat Secondary &
Higher Secondary
Education Board

65743

55.9

69455

60.8

61019

52.9

66717

55.4

60217

50.6

14

Board of School
Education Haryana

60

59.4

15

H.P. Board of School
Education

5767

74.9

5537

77.8

5071

74.9

4125

62.1

4330

66.9

16

Jharkhand
Academic Council,
Ranchi

70947

59.4

70442

61.3

59122

57.8

45423

70.3

35537

74.3

17

Karnataka
Secondary Education
Examination Board

39738

73.9

47093

78.7

43697

82.0

44887

84.6

42253

70.2

18

Kerala Board of
Public Examination

7597

91.1

7598

89.9

7055

87.0

7498

92.5

7605

95.9

19

Maharasthra State
Board of Secondary
& Higher Secondary

Education

116018

83.2

121505

80.0

125250

80.8

95616

64.3

145909

89.9
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20

Board of Secondary
Education, Madhya
Pradesh

90034

45.1

80972

42.7

105354

54.7

103831

51.7

105731

53.5

21

Madhya Pradesh
Mabharshi Patanjali
Sanskrit Sansthan

13.7

25

23.1

56

76.7

93

57.4

183

99.5

22

Board of Secondary
Education, Manipur

10048

80.3

10858

78.4

12009

83.4

12245

86.2

11593

79.2

23

Meghalaya Board of
School Education

24210

52.5

24900

52.8

22809

54.4

25265

54.5

22832

49.2

24

Mizoram Board of
School Education

12633

73.5

10466

72.6

13633

78.2

12052

70.6

12215

68.5

25

Nagaland Board of
School Education

13881

66.5

14143

69.3

12715

65.0

14418

69.4

13946

69.2

26

Board of Secondary
Education, Orissa

91688

79.0

104943

83.4

86016

71.8

74210

64.3

71426

74.7

27

Punjab School
Education Board

56

70.0

42

66.7

65

0.4

63

64.9

103

100.0

28

Board of Secondary
Education, Rajasthan

95278

65.4

106422

73.2

105577

76.1

109701

75.8

125389

81.1

29

Tamil Nadu State
Board of School
Examination

8536

85.0

8672

85.7

8470

87.0

9175

89.0

11217

97.2

30

Director of
Government
Examination
Telangana

48623

92.7

46420

89.6

45712

84.2

54295

93.6

55477

100.0

31

Tripura Board of
Secondary Education

5696

35.9

6706

41.5

4702

44.5

5452

41.5

6336

54.9

32

Madhyamik Shiksha
Parishad Uttar
Pradesh

19916

85.9

16658

74.7

15222

66.5

15657

73.1

15266

76.5

33

UP Board of
Secondary Sanskrit
Education

14

77.8

80.0

130

80.2

171

97.2

34

U.P. Dayalbag
Education Institute

30

100.0

31

93.9

35

94.6

27

96.4

20

100.0

35

Uttarakhand
Sanskriti Shiksha
Parishad

11

91.7

10

90.9

100.0

100.0

36

Uttranchal Shiksha
EvmPariksha
Parishad

4354

73.6

3894

73.7

3602

72.0

3394

73.2

3463

71.7

37

'West Bengal Board
of Secondary
Education

47235

66.2

41585

65.8

43367

66.3

42713

69.2

42146

70.3

38

Board of Madrasah
Education, West
Bengal, Kolkata

315

65.6

251

63.1

235

68.7

203

64.2

186

74.4

39

Aligarh Muslim
University Board of
Secondary
&Sr.Secondary
Education

75.0

40

National Institute of
Open Schooling, New
Delhi

5488

36.6

7351

35.4

8052

34.7

8914

43.1

11117

63.9

41

A.P. Open School
Society, Hyderabad

2538

78.1

2450

53.0

2970

77.8

3807

83.9

5733

99.8

42

Chhattisgarh State
Open School

14384

60.7

13870

60.7

13923

52.5

11966

62.2

14687

85.5

43

M.P. State Open

School Board of

4558

15.3

4782

31.9

6973

423

2807

21.9

8281

34.4

69


Secondary Education,
Bhopal
44 g‘aja“ha“ State Open | 54371 574 20071 288 4524 821 3174 368 3138 364
chool, Rajasthan
Telangana Open
45  |School Society, 2546  30.1] 2081 284 1683  29.0] 1683  29.0| 4703  99.7
Hyderabad
West Bengal Council
46 of Rabindra Open 268 16.3 274 19.4 166 14.7 415 44.2 352 93.4
Schooling
47  |[Qpen School Board, * * * * 4 211 2l 105 4 400
Punjab
*: Data not reported by respective Boards Number and Percentage of Students Passed in Class XII, Board wise — Scheduled Tribes (ST):
(2016-2020)
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Numb
er of Number Number Number Number
SL Name of the Board |Stude % of of % of of % of of % of of % of
No. Student Student Student Student Student nts s Passed Student s Passed Student s Passed Student s Passed Student s Passed Passes Passed s Passed s Passed s Passed
d
Central Board of
1 |Secondary Education,
New Delhi 30478 75.8] 29789 74.6/ 31650 73.3] 34283 69.3] 37062 86.4
Council for the Indian
5 School Certificate
Examinations, New
Delhi 2463 92,7 2508 92,7 2744 92.0 3045 95.3 3029 96.1
Board of Intermediate
3 |Education, Andhra
Pradesh 17597 57.8] 18659 60.4/ 18918 76.3] 19186 77.8] 24732 65.8
Assam Higher
4 |Secondary Education
Council 33302 72.5] 32143 66.5| 32733 68.7] 31353 71.8] 34236 717.2
5 |Assam Sanskrit Board * * 284 46.0 * * * * * *
6 Banasthali Vidyapith,
Rajasthan 11 100.0 6] 100.0 12|  100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0
7 Bihar Intermediate
Education Council 8738 60.8 6383 39.7] 11027 54.0 20918 81.6| 21413 87.7
3 Chhattisgarh Board of
Secondary Education | 54503 73.6| 54402 76.1] 57864 80.9| 57205 81.2| 57999 717.2
9 ChhatisgarhSanskriti
Vidya Mandalam 182 100.0 236 98.7 245)  100.0 162 98.8 225 93.4
Goa Board of
10 |Secondary & Higher
Secondary Education 1690 92.5 1924 93.5 2121 89.9] 2025 91.0 1997 80.8
Gujarat Secondary &
11 Higher Secondary
Education Board 45356 50.9 36815 67.2] 41369 59.3| 48218 66.6| 47780 73.7
Board of School
12 |Education Haryana,
Bhiwani * * 10 71.4 * * * * * *
H.P. Board of School
13 |Education,
Dharamshala 5717 87.6 5380 84.8 4880 81.1 4017 714 4188 80.1370


14

J.K State Board of
School Education

3540

28.8

1147

24.0

1564

41.6

1545

59.2

5290

73.5

15

Jharkhand Academic
Council, Ranchi

52387

67.1

49372

63.6

37512

73.2

39287

79.0

27377

77.8

16

Department of Pre-University Education,
Karnataka

21010

55.1

22039

52.8

26042

61.4

27313

64.3

27827

65.4

17

Kerala Board of Higher
Secondary Examination

3577

57.8

3937

65.6

3660

64.6

3892

66.0

3578

63.2

18

Mabharashtra State
Board of Secondary &
Higher Secondary
Education

74720

80.9

86537

84.5

83822

81.3

82530

78.3

90845

82.8

19

Board of Secondary
Education, Madhya
Pradesh

66007

60.3

55257

56.7

66516

60.9

65514

64.4

81067

67.7

20

Council of Higher
Secondary Education,
Imphal, Manipur

7505

73.6

7286

77.5

7957

82.9

8190

86.3

9292

92.8

21

Meghalaya Board of
School Education

18083

73.8

18602

75.4

19983

75.8

21120

75.7

20497

74.4

22

Mizoram Board of
School Education

8475

71.7

7892

76.2

9299

82.6

8351

79.8

9632

79.2

23

Nagaland Board of
School Education

9793

74.0

11126

78.5

10452

75.0

10917

75.6

10323

73.6

24

Council of Higher
Secondary Education,
Orissa

38954

64.0

40402

83.0

38645

59.3

39378

574

38748

58.8

25

Punjab School
Education Board,
Mohali

68

74.7

56

62.2

55

67.9

42

824

40

93.0

26

Board of Secondary
Education, Rajasthan,
Ajmer

84540

84.2

98607

89.8

87851

87.8

98325

89.1

98512

91.5

27

Tamil Nadu State
Board of School
Examination

5817

84.2

6477

84.8

6115

83.1

6167

81.7

5799

86.1

28

Tripura Board of
Secondary Education

2936

59.0

3579

54.0

3778

58.7

3743

57.9

3979

64.1

29

Uttar Pradesh Board of
High School &
Intermediate Education

16263

82.9

13151

81.7

11517

65.3

9711

60.2

11160

64.8

30

Uttranchal Shiksha
EvmPariksha Parishad,
Ramnagar

5509

94.9

3669

75.5

3696

73.3

3503

76.4

3087

74.6

31

West Bengal Council of]
Higher Education,
Kolkata

27308

87.4

26272

68.5

27596

68.7

26687

73.0

28202

80.4

32

Telangana Board of
Intermediate Education

29044

48.8

30647

69.8

33008

72.0

31770

72.2

43141

100.0

33

New Delhi Rashtriya
Sanskrit Sansthan

22

88.0

28

100.0

22

100.0

26

83.9

36

100.0

34

Madhya Pradesh
Maharshi Patanjali
Sanskrit Sansthan

5.0

18

43.9

11

35.5

66

70.2

52

54.7

35

U.P.Madhymik Shiksha
Parisad, Sanskriti

Shiksha Parishad

11

68.8

14

93.3

14

93.3

95

77.9

82

97.6
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36

U.P. Dayalbag
Education Institute

100.0

15

100.0

23

95.8

30

96.8

28

96.6

37

Uttarakhand Sanskriti
Shiksha Parishad

100.0

10

83.3

11

78.6

13

100.0

38

AMU Board of
Secondary
&Sr.Secondary
Education

11

100.0

31

67.4

11

57.9

23

88.5

39

State Board of
'Vocational Higher
Secondary, Kerala

173

65.5

163

58.6

40

National Institute of
Open Schooling, New
Delhi

10236

32.0

8026

37.2

8052

34.7

10283

343

11904

63.4

41

A.P. Open School
Society, Hyderabad

3001

74.4

3604

61.7

3587

77.6

3930

81.2

4419

78.4

42

Telangana Open School
Society

3254

38.3

3201

423

1457

313

2290

584

3126

86.8

43

State Open Schooling,
Assam Higher
Secondary Education
Council

677

533

1219

52.5

718

20.4

44

Chattisgarh State Open
School

14384

70.5

12174

56.1

13999

77.6

11517

61.1

15715

84.5

45

Madhya Pradesh State
Open School Board of
Secondary Education

1823

10.6

7755

63.9

6650

45.6

4692

48.7

6908

38.3

46

Rajasthan State Open
School, Rajasthan

2625

68.2

710

19.2

1868

62.0

1571

30.4

964

18.8

47

Rabindra Mukta
Vidyalaya (West
Bengal State Open
School)

274

26.0

274

26.0

139

23.0

218

39.6

220

52.1

48

Punjab Open School
Board

*

*

*

40.0

60.0

61.5

*: Data not reported by respective Boards
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Annexure-II
Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 784 for 08.02.2023 regarding ‘Educational attainment and employment among tribal population’
State-wise Out-Turn/Pass-out for All Categories and Scheduled Tribes in Higher education for the year 2020-21 (in number)

Sl No. State/UT
All Categories Scheduled Tribes

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2104 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 437392 16439
3 Arunachal Pradesh 13275 7706
4 Assam 115466 13930
5 Bihar 379081 3900
6 Chandigarh 26230 459
7 Chhattisgarh 196148 32677
8 Delhi 436493 2327
9 Goa 13985 956
10 |Gujarat 375752 32367
11 |Haryana 223061 639
12 |Himachal Pradesh 56412 2386
13 Jammu and Kashmir 79473 2003
14  |Jharkhand 167117 27141
15 |Karnataka 524293 21057
16 |Kerala 211945 1241
17 |Ladakh 328 194
18 |Lakshadweep 119 0

19 |Madhya Pradesh 661770 60509
20  |Maharashtra 1126626 39962
21 |Manipur 27853 5948
22 |Meghalaya 18024 12873
23 |Mizoram 6025 5054
24 |Nagaland 9916 8595
25 |Odisha 218633 24323
26  |Puducherry 17080 114
27  |Punjab 233790 650
28  |Rajasthan 566678 62508
29  |Sikkim 12869 941
30 |Tamil Nadu 943903 6387
31 |Telangana 328312 20753

The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

32 Daman and Diu 2480 446
33 |Tripura 21996 4110
34  |Uttar Pradesh 1404561 6083
35 |Uttarakhand 131550 3826
36 |West Bengal 550296 14906

Source: AISHE report, 2020-21 373

